
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002545-2024 

Awarded contract

Residential Masterplan, Cairnmount, Irvine

North Ayrshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice reference: 2024/S 000-002545

Published: 25 January 2024, 10:38am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Ayrshire Council

Cunninghame House, Friars Croft

Irvine

KA12 8EE

Email

murraythompson@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1294324220

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002545-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002545-2024
mailto:murraythompson@north-ayrshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.north-ayrshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0033
7

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.north-ayrshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00337
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00337


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Residential Masterplan, Cairnmount, Irvine

Reference number

NAC/5132

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73220000 - Development consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

North Ayrshire Council (“NAC”) requires an appropriately qualified and experienced
masterplan consultant and design team to develop a residential masterplan for an area of
NAC owned land at Cairnmount, Irvine - also referred to as Montgomerie Park East. The
masterplan consultant will act as the lead of the design team.

The residential masterplan is to be developed taking into consideration best practice
guidance, market feedback and the following:

- Evidenced based site analysis to inform concept design.

- Masterplan that blends best practice design with residential market requirements.

- Phasing strategy that reflects market interest.

- A masterplan that integrates the surrounding landscape.

Anticipated Design Team Members, please note this list is not exhaustive.

- Masterplanning Consultant

- Civil Engineer



Page 4 to 8

- Transport Planner and Engineer

- Landscape Architect

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £125,756

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services
71313000 - Environmental engineering consultancy services
71311300 - Infrastructure works consultancy services
71315200 - Building consultancy services
71317210 - Health and safety consultancy services
72224000 - Project management consultancy services
73200000 - Research and development consultancy services
79411100 - Business development consultancy services
79411000 - General management consultancy services
79415200 - Design consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

North Ayrshire Council (“NAC”) requires an appropriately qualified and experienced
masterplan consultant and design team to develop a residential masterplan for an area of
NAC owned land at Cairnmount, Irvine - also referred to as Montgomerie Park East. The
masterplan consultant will act as the lead of the design team.

The residential masterplan is to be developed taking into consideration best practice
guidance, market feedback and the following:



Page 5 to 8

- Evidenced based site analysis to inform concept design.

- Masterplan that blends best practice design with residential market requirements.

- Phasing strategy that reflects market interest.

- A masterplan that integrates the surrounding landscape.

Anticipated Design Team Members, please note this list is not exhaustive.

- Masterplanning Consultant

- Civil Engineer

- Transport Planner and Engineer

- Landscape Architect

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-014963

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NAC/5132

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 15 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 12 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 15 

/Notice/014963-2023


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 15 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EMA ARCHITECTS

42 Charlotte Square

EDINBURGH

Eh2 4HQ

Telephone

+44 1314686595

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £125,756



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:756018)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Kilmarnock Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, St Marnock Street

Kilmarnock

KA1 1ED

Email

kilmarnock@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1563550024

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:kilmarnock@scotcourts.gov.uk
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2024-05-21T06:11:01+0100
	TCPDF




